shall be allowed only on private property, and shall be set back from any building 
or property line a distance, measured from the front and back faces of the sign, 
equal to the height of the sign. 

(b) Off-premises signs shall be separated by at least one thousand four hundred 
(1,400) feet. 

(c) All off-premises signs shall comply with size requirements as specified by the 
Missouri State Highway Department. 

(d) The maximum height of off-premises signs shall be forty-five (45) feet. 

9.  Not more than two (2) on-premises, unilluminated or indirectly illuminated

[...]

(a)  Off-premises signs shall be allowed in zones "C-1" through "M-2," inclusive, shall be allowed only on private property, and shall be set back from any building or property line a distance, measured from the front and back faces of the sign, equal...
	(b) Off-premises signs shall be separated by at least one thousand four hundred (1,400) feet.
	(c) All off-premises signs shall comply with size requirements as specified by the Missouri State Highway Department.
	(d) The maximum height of off-premises signs shall be forty-five (45) feet.

9.  Not more than two (2) on-premises,